June 13, 2025

Karen Gork

Chief Environmental Health Specialist

Los Angeles County Local Enforcement Agency
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

Subject: May 2025 Monthly Report Pursuant to Milestones 1A-3 and 5 of the LEA June
6, 2024 Compliance Order and July 30, 2024 Letter, Chiquita Canyon Landfill,
Castaic, California

Dear Ms. Gork:

SCS Engineers (SCS), on behalf of Chiquita Canyon, LLC (Chiquita), hereby provides the Los
Angeles County Department of Public Health, Solid Waste Management Program, acting as
the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) with a monthly report pursuant to Milestones 1A-3 and 5
of the LEA Compliance Order dated June 6, 2024 (Compliance Order) and subsequent related
correspondence received from the LEA. This report covers the monthly period for May 2025.

Chiquita Canyon Landfill (CCL or Landfill) is a landfill/solid waste disposal facility located at
29201 Henry Mayo Drive in Castaic, California. In connection with the Landfill, Chiquita
operates a landfill gas collection and control system. SCS prepared and submitted the Carbon
Monoxide and Hydrogen Reading Summary Report (Summary Report) to the LEA on June 6,
2024, on behalf of Chiquita, in response to the directives in the LEA letters dated April 5,
2024 and May 28, 2024 regarding collection of landfill gas data and in accordance with
Milestone 1A-2 of the Compliance Order. The LEA, in collaboration with the California
Department of Resources, Recycling, and Recovery (CalRecycle), reviewed the Summary
Report and determined that it complied with Milestone 1A-2. The LEA set forth several new
requirements for Chiquita to comply with Milestone 1A-3 in follow-up correspondence dated
July 30, 2024.

This report was prepared in accordance with Milestones 1A-3 and 5 of the Compliance Order,
the LEA’s follow-up correspondence dated July 30, 2024, Chiquita’s letter dated September
3, 2024, the September 12, 2024 meeting with the LEA, and follow-up correspondence from
the LEA dated November 19 and 27 and December 3, 2024.
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Milestone 1A-3 Compliance Items

1. Submit the laboratory test results for monthly sampling of carbon monoxide (CO) and
hydrogen (H2) from a set of landfill gas (LFG) wells selected by the LEA. Please see Table 1,
columns labeled “CO” and “H2.”

Results for wells monitored are shown in Attachment A.1 The data is being submitted to the
LEA in a standalone report signed by a licensed engineer, in accordance with Milestone 1A-3
of the Compliance Order. As noted in Chiquita’s prior correspondence and monthly reports,
this report does not include data from wells CV-100, CV-1420, CV-1532, CV-2202, H-1774S,
TC-2385A, and TC-2385S, as those wells have been abandoned, or from well CV-2332, as
that well was never installed. All remaining wells were tested during the month of May 2025.

As discussed during the September 12, 2024 meeting, and as previously reported, graphics
showing CO and H2 trends are provided in Attachment D and are discussed further below.

2. Provide data from readings for fixed gases (CH4, 02, and CO2) from a set of LFG wells
selected by the LEA. See Table 1, column labeled “Fixed Gas CH4, 02, CO2.”

The results for wells monitored are provided in Attachment A.

3. Collect down well temperatures at 34 wells to confirm the gas wellhead temperature
readings per the requirement of the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). See Table
1, column labeled “Down Well Temp Monitoring.”

It is Chiquita’s understanding from the LEA’'s November 27, 2024 correspondence, and as
noted in prior monthly reports, that, at this time, Chiquita is only required to sample the wells
at the annual frequency provided in the NSPS protocols, but that the LEA may require more
frequent monitoring for up to ten (10) wells selected by the LEA. Chiquita is awaiting the LEA’s
selection of those wells.

Chiquita nevertheless provides in Attachment B the down-hole temperature graphs
concerning the following wells from fixed locations which contain the Lorentz Pumping System
with integral temperature sensors: CV-2301 (this sensor appeared to be malfunctioning as
the temperature was too low; and was repaired on June 4, 2025), CV-2302, CV-2303, CV-
2315, CV-2351, CV-2352 CV-24017, CV-24065 and CV-24095.

The previously reported offline Lorentz systems for wells CV-2352 and CV-24095 were
repaired and re-activated as of May 19, 2025, as shown on the attached graphs.

1 The lab(s) reported data from additional LFG wells outside of those selected for sampling by the LEA;
the additional data is related to separate South Coast Air Quality Management District (South Coast
AQMD) reporting requirements and therefore can be disregarded for purposes of this report.
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Please note that the Lorentz system for the pumps in CV-2350 is currently offline and is in the
process of being repaired.

As previously noted, SCS will continue to collect down-hole temperatures for wells on an
annual basis and will report the results as the data is obtained at each location. SCS
performed annual down-hole temperature monitoring at 28 locations during March 2025, as
reported in prior monthly report. During May 2025, SCS performed down-hole temperature
monitoring at CV-2353 for the 2025 annual monitoring: (see Attachment B for dates of annual
monitoring).

One location remains for annual down-hole monitoring as of the end of May 2025: CV-2002.
This location is expected to be monitored during the second quarter of 2025, safety
permitting.

4. Sample the selected 40 wells for VOCs by method TO-15. See Table 1, column labeled
“VOC (TO-15).”

The results for wells monitored are provided in Attachment A.2

5. Continue to sample and monitor 6 horizontal wells as indicated in Attachment 1, well
numbers highlighted in yellow. At this time, 42 horizontal wells may be released from
continued sampling, however, wells may be included later depending on future data
submissions. See Table 1, well numbers highlighted in blue.

As noted in the September 3 letter and reported in prior monthly reports, two (2) of the six (6)
horizontal wells (H-1774S and H-1560S) were abandoned when the new vertical extraction
wells were installed, and thus data from those wells are not included. Data from the four (4)
other horizontal wells are in Attachment A.

6. Add 20 vertical wells to the monthly wellhead temperature and LFG sampling protocols.
See Table 1 well numbers highlighted in green.

As conveyed by the LEA during our September 12, 2024 meeting, and restated in our prior
monthly reports, we understand the LEA is requiring laboratory analytical data for fixed gases,
CO, and H2, as well as field data. Laboratory results are in Attachment A. Field data with
wellhead gas temperatures are shown on Table 2 in Attachment A.

We understand from the LEA’'s November 27, 2024 correspondence that laboratory analytical
data will be required for the specified fixed gases.

Note that the following wells were again not sampled in May 2025, for the following reasons
noted in prior monthly reports:

2 Well CV-24142 is listed twice in Table 1 of the LEA’s July 30 letter - one requires VOC sampling, and
the other does not. Chiquita sampled this well for VOCs.
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CV-1420 - Abandoned during 2024 GCCS Expansion due to declining gas flows.
CV-2202 - Abandoned during 2024 GCCS Expansion due to declining gas flows.
CV-2332 - This well does not exist. This well was proposed for installation in Fall 2023, but
other wells were installed in the area in lieu of CV-2332 when the number of wells increased
pursuant to the Stipulated Order for Abatement (Stipulated Order) with the South Coast AQMD.

7. Plot to show the locations of the following 19 wells on the site map titled “Existing GCCS
Map - LFG Vertical Extraction Wells” dated 06/06/2024: CV-24002, CV-24003, CV-24007,
CV-24017, CV-24053, CV-24055, CV-24065, CV-24071, CV-24075, CV-24077, CV-24079,
CV-24082, CV-24083, CV-24088, CV-24095, CV-24096, CV-24097, CV-24098 and H-
1403W. For well H-1403W, provide the horizontal location of piping and an estimate where
the high temperature (195 °F) is most likely occurring. See Table 1, well numbers highlighted
in red and H-1403W (highlighted in yellow).

The locations of the above-identified wells are shown on the Map in Attachment C.3

8. Include in the monthly report, a settlement/heat map as shown below, beginning with the
earliest heat map data available for each month to present. The topographic maps should
show 2-foot contour intervals if possible.

The LEA clarified in its correspondence dated November 27 and December 3, 2024 that in
lieu of this request, Chiquita could submit quarterly maps together with its monthly fissures
and tension cracks summaries, which are submitted on the second Tuesday of each month.
Chiquita has been submitting quarterly isopach maps to the LEA in accordance with this
direction. Upon further review, Chiquita is able to prepare these isopach maps on a monthly
basis. We are submitting an isopach map dated June 10, 2025, and comparing April 30, 2025
against May 28, 2025, with this report as Attachment F.

9. Provide the sampling results in a standalone report with the appropriate discussion, tables,
QA/QC, methods and signed by a registered professional, etc., as described in the Compliance
Order Milestone 1A-2 and 1A-3.

CCL has provided the above-requested information and the raw data in Attachment A, as well
as a figure with the data-driven reaction area which incorporates settlement data (see
Attachment F). Temperature graphs are provided for wells with Lorentz pumps (9 locations).
The remaining well, CV-2002, will be tested during the second quarter of 2025 if the LFG
temperature measurements require annual monitoring and it is safe to access.

Please note that in addition to the wells listed in response to request dated July 30, 2024 in
Table 1 that could not be tested, the following wells that only required analytical data could

3 The LEA acknowledged in its November 20, 2024 correspondence that a high temperature is not
occurring in well H-1403W. We therefore did not map the maximum temperature at well H-1403W.
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also not be tested, as previously reported, because they were abandoned during the 2024
GCCS expansion due to declining gas flows in accordance with the requirements of the NSPS:
CV-100, CV-1532, H-1560S, H-1774S, TC-2385A, TC-2385S, CV-2202, and CV-1420. Finally,
as also previously reported, CV-2332 was never installed.

Sampling Procedures

Gas samples were collected using Tedlar/Mylar bags, as described in Chiquita’s September
3, 2024 letter and the prior monthly reports, and then delivered to certified laboratories for
testing.# All permanent gas (CH4, CO2, 02, N2, CO, and H2) data were analyzed within the
requested 24 hours of sampling. SCS continues to believe that use of the EPA-approved 72-
hour holding time for these samples would be appropriate and accurate in accordance with
standard lab practices. Nevertheless, in response to the LEA’'s March 17, 2025
correspondence, SCS will continue to request that the laboratories use 24-hour holding times
for all fixed gases, including CO, H2, and VOCs, collected using Mylar bags. During May 2025,
however, the laboratories tested the following samples for VOC’s using TO-15 within 48 hours
(rather than the requested 24 hours) due to lab capacity: CV-103, CV-113, CV-2007, CV-2315,
CV 24053 and CV-24127. SCS has discussed this issue and reiterated this requirement with
the lab, who have requested duplicate bag samples be collected from each location requiring
TO-15 analyses by SCS in the field to improve efficiency. This will allow the lab to operate both
analytical instruments simultaneously to maintain the 24-hour requirement for both
permanent gases and VOCs. However, if additional sampling is required or if the laboratories
have a change in workload, this holding time may change, in which case the LEA will be
notified accordingly.

Additional gas and pressure data were collected using either an Envision Irwin Gas Meter or
Landtec GEM 5000 Gas monitoring device. These instruments measure combustible gas
concentrations in air directly on either of two scales, the first as a percent by volume of the
lower explosive limit (LEL) of methane gas in air (O to 5 percent) and the other as a percent
by volume (0 to 100 percent) in the gas sampled. The detection limit for these instruments is
approximately 0.10 percent by volume.

Gas monitoring testing procedures were as follows:

e Connect sample tubing, open test valve, observe pressure, and record data.

e Turn on sample pump, purge a minimum of one probe volume, and observe and
record methane, oxygen, and carbon dioxide gas concentrations when readings have
stabilized.

e C(Close test valve, disconnect sample instruments, and secure sample location.

Milestone 1A-3 Conclusions

4 The LEA verbally approved use of Tedlar/Mylar bag collection on an April 10, 2024 call, as noted in follow-up
correspondence dated November 27, 2024.
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May 2025 was the tenth monitoring performed pursuant to Milestone 1A-3 of the Compliance
Order. The data collected in May 2025 and evaluated for this report is consistent with the
data collected in the previous months of August 2024 through April 2025 as well as the data
collected and evaluated by the Reaction Committee established by the Stipulated Order to
assess the reaction area, including the May 2025 data most recently evaluated by the
Reaction Committee on June 10, 2025. See Attachment E.

For the reasons described in the attached June Reaction Committee report, the alignment of
the estimated extent of the elevated temperature landfill (ETLF) conditions exhibited at the
Landfill (referred to as the “Reaction Area” limits) has been adjusted approximately to the
southeast to encompass CV-24062, CV-24063, CV-24064, CV-24083, CV-24084 and TP-11.
The report also describes how the conditions observed at these wells are potentially
attributable to conditions within the reaction area as delineated during the prior month but
that the Reaction Committee nevertheless believed it was prudent to institute these
adjustments. The report further states the Reaction Committee does not believe that these
adjustments necessarily signal an expansion of the reaction being experienced in the
northwest portion of the Landfill.

As liquid levels continue to change due to the installation of additional Lorentz Electric and
Pneumatic Pumps, we continue to see the anticipated changes in percentages of Permanent
Gases, Carbon Monoxide, and Hydrogen and changes to temperatures as more gas is able to
be extracted and move to extraction wells as the levels of liquid decline. This continues to be
demonstrated by the multiscale well graphics included in Attachment D, which includes
graphics on permanent gases, temperature, and other trends over a six (6)-month period.
Note that these graphs were created using standard landfill gas monitoring equipment results
and do not contain laboratory data. SCS has also included separate Hydrogen and Carbon
Monoxide graphs using laboratory results for your use and review.

Additionally, the installation of larger diameter piping has improved the collection of additional
gases throughout the Landfill. Since March 2025, the flow rates of landfill gas being
combusted by the abatement devices have increased from 13,500 cfm to 15,000 cfm. Please
note that during May 2025, the overall gas extraction from the Landfill was approximately
641,521,440 cubic feet. This extraction rate and anticipated future increases as the
collection systems continue to expand, are expected to improve the gas composition of the
wells in the reaction area as more vacuum and resulting movement of gas allows more
reaction and normal landfill gas to be extracted.

Chiquita will continue to evaluate the data in future monthly reports as additional data is
collected.

Milestone 5 Compliance ltems

This report includes in Attachment D individual maps overlayed with the following data for May
2025 in an easily understood format, in accordance with Milestone 5 of the Compliance Order:

- Defined reaction area;
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- Expansion of reaction area, if any;

- Weekly TMP data; and

- LFG data including, but not limited to, CH4, CO2, 02, Temperature, CO, and H2
data.

Milestone 5 also requires “settlement with heat maps.” This report includes in Attachment F
an isopach map dated June 10, 2025, comparing April 30, 2025 against May 28, 2025.

The signatories below are a licensed professional and a Regional Manager VP of SCS
Engineers.

Sincerely,

Gl Helos—

William C. Haley, PE Arthur E Jones Jr
Project Director Vice President
SCS Engineers SCS Engineers
Attachments:

Attachment A — Laboratory Analysis and LFG Extraction Well Instrument and
Temperature Data

Attachment B - Down Well Temperatures and List of Wells for Monitoring
Attachment C - Item 7 - Well Location Map

Attachment D - Milestone 5 Compliance Data

Attachment E - June 10, 2025 Reaction Committee Report

Attachment F - June 10, 2025 Isopach Map

Electronic Data of Laboratory Results are in Excel format, with additional PDFs for gas well
data.

CcC: John Perkey, Waste Connections
Steve Cassulo, Waste Connections
Kate Logan, Waste Connections
Nicole Ward, Waste Connections
Amanda Froman, Waste Connections
Pat Sullivan, SCS Engineers
Robert Ragland, Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Liza Frias, Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Nichole Quick, M.D., Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Shikari Nakagawa-Ota, Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Ken Habaradas, Los Angeles County LEA
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Eric Morofuji, Los Angeles County LEA

Renee Jensen, LEA Counsel

Blaine McPhillips, Senior Deputy County Counsel

Emiko Thompson, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Alex Garcia, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
Phillip Chen, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
Steven Jareb, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
Wes Mindermann, CalRecycle

Todd Thalhamer, CalRecycle

Emel Wadhwani, CalRecycle

Jeff Linberg, California Air Recourses Board

Nancy Fletcher, California Air Recourses Board

Jack Cheng, South Coast Air Quality Management Board

Larry Israel, South Coast Air Quality Management Board

Enrique Casas, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
Joshua Wirtschafter, United States Environmental Protection Agency
Laura Friedli, United States Environmental Protection Agency

Tyler Holybee, United States Environmental Protection Agency
Mark Anthony Relon, United States Environmental Protection Agency



Attachment A
Laboratory Analysis
And

LFG Extraction Well Instrument and Temperature Data
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ECHNOLOGY

\W\ Laboratories, Inc.

May 16, 2025

SCS Field Services LA Cert #04140 .
ATTN: Comelius Fong A i, g 250
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 TX Cert T104704450-14-6
Long Beach. CA 90806 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

-LAP 24-002
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS oo LAP 24

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S050603-01/10

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received 5/6/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Quadratic
regression calibration was required for acetone, benzyl chloride and 1,2 4-
trichlorobenzene.

—  Ethyl acetate exhibited high recovery in the initial calibration verification indicating a
possible high bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Benzyl chloride exhibited low recovery in the continuing calibration verification
indicating a possible low bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on 5/15/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. Ifyou have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

0 Lo

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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i 18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ECHNOLOGY =« TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
City of Industry, CA 91748
L ahara [O!T&SA ne, nggzer-]gg :_%32 Standard . 48 hours D EDD . Condition upon receipt:
Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day | 72hours [] EoF [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours [ 96 hours [ ] Levels [ Intact Yes[ ] No O
Project Name: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 © <
<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: 2 E
(o]
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07F SAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E 2 S
%) < -
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 :', . o 0
i = i
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 i é’ N '9
. © sl T | «
; g P
o 2w = 2 £l = (zz] 8 = > i
- LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION sk £= S| £ |ug] © & <) »
o <A SF ZE S |8F < el S O
a So x I @ > o
: ; o Q O T >
50566 03-0) |cv-108-52 5/6/2025 850am | 3L [Gas| N | x X x x
il —02 |CV-1532A 5/6/2025 | 9:00am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X X
' 03 |cv-2351 5/6/2025 9:15am 3L |Gas| N b'e X X X
—OoU  |CV-24140 5/6/2025 9:20am 3L [Gas| N X X X X
-0S |CV-24143 5/6/2025 9:10am 3L [Gas| N X X X X
=00 |cv-2344 5/6/2025 840am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
07 |cv-2345 5/6/2025 8:30am | 3L |Gas| N x x X
—09 |cv-2346 5/6/2025 | 825am | 3L |Gas| N | «x X X
N =09 |cVv-2347 5/6/2025 8:20am 3L |[Gas| N X X X
ST N/ “1b |CV-2348 5/6/2025 8:15am 3L |Gas| N X X X
AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COMPANY DATE/TIME COMMENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY - COMPANY ~5CS DATEITIME 5/6/2025 10:08amiRaw landfill gas samples
ric Arias
FLAMMABLE
RELINQUISHED BY DATEITIME REC] BY DATE/TIME
G-z 2% val T AL e U
RELINQUISHED BY ATE/TIME D TIM /
5425 & -4
RELINQUISHED BY, DATEITIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other Rev. 03 - 5/7/09



Page 3 of 21
S050603

Client: SCS Engineers
Atin: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S050603-01 S050603-02 S050603-03 S050603-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-108-52 CV-1532A CV-2351 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:50 5/6/25 9:00 5/6/25 9:15 5/6/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 13:18 5/6/25 13:33 5/6/25 13:47 5/6/25 14:02
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | Ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 1,300 10 610 10 1,900 10 1,300 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By:&l%/ Date & /4~ 25
Mark Johiis6n
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ ' A ' page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 4 of 21
S050603

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfili
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S050603-05 S050603-06 S050603-07 S050603-08
Client Sample LD.: CV-24143 CV-2344 CV-2345 CV-2346
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 9:10 5/6/25 8:40 5/6/25 8:30 5/6/25 8:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 14:16 5/6/25 14:31 5/6/25 14:45 5/6/25 15:00
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 630 10 1,500 10 390 10 2,800 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: %@% Date 5/ -Z$
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ ' A : page 1 of 1

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 # City of Industry, CA 91748  Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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SCS Engineers
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Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
( EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S050603-09 S050603-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-2347 CV-2348
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:20 5/6/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 15:14 5/6/25 15:29
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 890 10 28 10

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: M%%_A
Mark Johns

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Jn

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date & ’4%—_2\5

page 1 of 1
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S050603
QC Batch No: 250506GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/6/25 13:04 5/6/25 12:06 5/6/25 12:20
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE )
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,050 104 1,050 104 0.5 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: M 4’%% //

s

Mark Johnsoft’
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date 4 '/ ‘7‘,7\5’

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
( ASTM D1946 I
Lab No.: S050603-01 S050603-02 S050603-03 S050603-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-108-52 CV-1532A CV-2351 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:50 5/6/25 9:00 5/6/25 9:15 5/6/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 13:18 5/6/25 13:33 5/6/25 13:47 5/6/25 14:02
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y viv | Yoviv | %vivl %viv | YovIv | % vV ] Y% viv | Yeviv| % viv| %viv | Yoviv| Y% viv
Hydrogen 4.1 1.0 0.059 10 1.0 0.059 13 1.0 0.059 20 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: i Date ﬁ 'Zﬁ' - ,2; S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 8 of 21

S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
( ASTM D1946 I
Lab No.: S050603-05 S5050603-06 S050603-07 S050603-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24143 CV-2344 CV-2345 CV-2346
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 9:10 5/6/25 8:40 5/6/25 8:30 5/6/25 8:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 14:16 5/6/25 14:31 5/6/25 14:45 5/6/25 15:00
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE % viv | vV | %vVIV] %viv | % VIV | Y%vVIV] Y%vv | Y%viv] Y% viv] vy | Y%eviv | % viv
Hydrogen 6.3 1.0 0.059 5.2 1.0 0.059 2.4 1.0 0.059 9.9 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
MO%/) S/7-2S
Reviewed/Approved By: v///fﬂé / Date S /7~
Mark Johnson 4
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
(L ASTM D1946 i
Lab No.: S050603-09 S050603-10
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2347 CV-2348
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:20 5/6/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 15:14 5/6/25 15:29
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv | %viv] %viv | Yoviv| % viv
Hydrogen 3.6 1.0 0.059 074 J| 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: MM_ / Date 55 4 q‘z S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/6/25 13:04 5/6/25 12:06 5/6/2512:20
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL MDL AMT. | Result Result RPD Low High | Max.
ANALYTE % vIv % vIv % VIV %viv | %viv | % Rec. % vIv | % Rec. % “Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 0.059 5.0 4.52 91 4.81 97 6.4 70 130 30

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)

RL = Reporting Limit

J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.

Reviewed/Approved By:

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date 6_‘///-25"
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
l ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S050603-01 S050603-02 S050603-03 S050603-04
Client Sample I.D.: CV-108-52 CV-1532A CVv-2351 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:50 5/6/25 9:00 5/6/25 9:15 5/6/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 13:18 5/6/25 13:33 5/6/25 13:47 5/6/25 14:02
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | viv]l Y%viv | %vIV| %viv | YovIv]| %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 60 0.010 32 0.010 63 0.010 72 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.99 0.50 12 0.50 4.7 0.50 0.72 0.50
Nitrogen 3.9 1.0 44 1.0 18 1.0 2.6 1.0
Methane 31 0.0010 0.86 0.0010 1.1 0.0010 3.2 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: M@%_ Z Date S /4-ZS
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' A page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S050603-05 S050603-06 S050603-07 S050603-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24143 CV-2344 CV-2345 CV-2346
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 9:10 5/6/25 8:40 5/6/25 8:30 5/6/25 8:25
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 14:16 5/6/25 14:31 5/6/25 14:45 5/6/25 15:00
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv]l %viv | YovIV] %viv | % VIVl %viv | %viv
Carbon Dioxide 33 0.010 70 0.010 65 0.010 75 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 12 0.50 1.1 0.50 1.2 0.50 0.81 0.50
Nitrogen 47 1.0 7.5 1.0 8.0 1.0 7.3 1.0
Methane 0.72 0.0010 16 0.0010 23 0.0010 6.1 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: M%M / Date & - '/4/ -Z<
Mark Johns6h 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' ‘ l page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
l ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S050603-09 S050603-10
Client Sample LI.D.: CV-2347 CV-2348
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:20 5/6/25 8:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/6/25 15:14 5/6/25 15:29
QC Batch No.: 250506GC8A1 250506GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yeviv ] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 65 0.010 43 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.74 0.50 1.4 0.50
Nitrogen 15 1.0 25 1.0
Methane 16 0.0010 30 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: M %W/ / Date S /425
Mark Johnson *
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ ' ‘ : page 1 of 1

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % vIv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:| METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/6/25 13:04 5/6/25 12:06 5/6/25 12:20
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result | RL | amr. | Result Result RPD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | Y%viv] % | %viv |%Ree. | % viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 11.0 110 11.0 110 0.0 70 130 30
10xygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 15.7 104 15.7 104 0.1 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 75.8 109 75.9 109 0.1 70 130 30
[Methane ND 0.0000 | 0.0 | 0105 | 104 0104 | 103 0.3 70 130 | 30

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: M %_%ﬁ 54&

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

v

/

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date_&—/4- 7S

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfili
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received:  05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
Il EPA Method TO-15 |
Lab No.: S050603-01 S050603-02 S050603-03 S050603-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-108-52 CV-1532A CV-2351 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:50 5/6/25 9:00 5/6/25 9:15 5/6/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 18:01 5/7/25 18:39 5/7/25 19:18 5/7/25 19:57
QC Batch No.: 250507MS2A1 250507MS2A1 250507MS2A1 250507MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 850 6,000 10,000 10,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Chloromethane ND 850 12,000 6,000 ND 10,000 | 14,000 10,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Bromomethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Chloroethane ND 4,300 ND 30,000 ND 50,000 ND 50,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Acetone 140,000 4,300 J1,100,000 | 30,000 §1,500,000 | 50,000 §1,300,000 | 50,000
Methylene Chloride ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
2-Butanone 84,000 4,300 | 530,000 30,000 {590,000 50,000 | 600,000 50,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Chloroform ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Benzene 160,000 850 | 170,000 6,000 | 190,000 10,000 | 210,000 10,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Trichloroethene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 1,100 850 9,400 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Toluene 5,600 850 12,000 6,000 | 12,000 10,000 ND 10,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1,700 ND 12,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
2-Hexanone ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

S050603 Chiquita xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
[ EPA Method TO-15 [
Lab No.: S050603-01 S050603-02 S050603-03 S050603-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-108-52 CV-1532A CV-2351 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 8:50 5/6/25 9:00 5/6/25 9:15 5/6/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 18:01 5/7/25 18:39 5/7/25 19:18 5/7/25 19:57
QC Batch No.: 250507MS2A1 250507MS2A1 250507MS2A1 250507MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 850 6,000 10,000 10,000
) Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Chlorobenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Ethylbenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
|p,&m-Xylene ND 1,700 ND 12,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000
0-Xylene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Styrene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Bromoform ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 850 ND Q[ 6,000 ND Q] 10,000 ND Q| 10,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1,700 ND 12,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 850 ND 6,000 ND 10,000 ND 10,000
1,3-Butadiene 6,500 4,300 ND 30,000 ND 50,000 ND 50,000
Isopropanol 82,000 4,300 {230,000 30,000 | 140,000 50,000 | 160,000 50,000
n-Hexane ND 4,300 ND 30,000 ND 50,000 ND 50,000
Ethyl Acetate 17,000 Q| 4,300 | 47,000 Q[ 30,000 | 52,000 Q| 50,000 | 64,000 Q| 50,000
Tetrahydrofuran 110,000 4,300 | 330,000 30,000 | 570,000 50,000 | 560,000 50,000
Cyclohexane ND 4,300 ND 30,000 ND 50,000 ND 50,000
Heptane 8,800 4,300 ND 30,000 ND 50,000 ND 50,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 4,300 ND 30,000 ND 50,000 ND 50,000
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = See report narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: Date 5 -/ Q -Z S
Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$050603 Chiquita.xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received:  05/06/25

Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv

Page 17 of 21
S050603

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: S050603-05
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24143
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/259:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 20:36
QC Batch No.: 250507MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 8,000
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 8,000
Chloromethane ND 8,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 8,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 8,000
Bromomethane ND 8,000
Chloroethane ND 40,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 8,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 8,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 8,000
1,1,2-C11,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 8,000
Acetone 1,400,000 40,000
Methylene Chloride ND 8,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 8,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 8,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 8,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 8,000
2-Butanone 550,000 40,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 8,000
Chloroform ND 8,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 8,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 8,000
Benzene 170,000 8,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 8,000
Trichloroethene ND 8,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 8,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 8,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 8,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 8,000
Toluene 10,000 8,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 16,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 8,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 8,000
2-Hexanone ND 8,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 8,000

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

050603 Chiquita.xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/06/25

Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv

Page 18 of 21
S050603

L

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: S050603-05
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24143
Date/Time Sampled: 5/6/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 20:36
QC Batch No.: 250507MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 8,000
Result RL

ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 8,000
Chlorobenzene ND 8,000
Ethylbenzene ND 8,000
,&m-Xylene ND 16,000
0-Xylene ND 8,000
Styrene ND 8,000
Bromoform ND 8,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 8,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 8,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 8,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 8,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 8,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 8,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 8,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 8,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 16,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 8,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 40,000
Isopropanol 160,000 40,000
n-Hexane ND 40,000
Ethyl Acetate 41,000 Q] 40,000
Tetrahydrofuran 520,000 40,000
Cyclohexane ND 40,000
Heptane ND 40,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 40,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Q = See report narrative )
Reviewed/Approved By: MJM /

Mark Johnson

/4

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date :5 -/ ’ﬁ—z S

S050603 Chiquita.xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603

Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfiil

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/06/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv
(l EPA Method TO-15 ]

Lab No.: |METHOD_ BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 7:51
QC Batch No.: 250507MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20

Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20

Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20

Acetone ND 1.0
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20

2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

S050603 Chiquita xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/06/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
L EPA Method TO-15 [i
Lab No.: ETHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: --
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 7:51
QC Batch No.: 250507MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
,&m-Xylene ND 0.40
0-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 020
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = See report narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: Date _\ E “/ 4’75 S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
050603 Chiquita.xlsx

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050603
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250507MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/7/25 7:51 5/7/25 5:42 5/7/25 6:20
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. Ppbv % Reec. RPD %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.69 97 9.55 95 1.4 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 10.2 102 10.0 100 1.6 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 10.0 100 10.1 101 0.9 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 9.57 96 9.67 97 1.1 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 8.78 88 8.88 89 1.2 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ; / Date: 5 "/ ¢ -Q\S‘
Mark Johnson ﬂ 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 1 of 19
S050704

ECHNOLOGY

J ANA Laboratories, Inc.

May 19, 2025

SCS Field Services LA Cert #04140
ATTN: Cornelius Fong e Diose, ner e 20,
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 TX Cert T104704450-14-6
Long BeaCh, CA 90806 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS EP A tdhose T Ao 2

Project Reference: =~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S050704-01/10

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received 5/7/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Quadratic
regression calibration was required for acetone, benzyl chloride and 1,2,4-
trichlorobenzene.

— Ethyl acetate exhibited high recovery in the initial calibration verification indicating a
possible high bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Benzyl chloride exhibited low recovery in the continuing calibration verification
indicating a possible low bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on 5/16/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

(|_Ldstlhfonet,

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ECHNOLOGY =« TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
ity of Industry, CA 91748
l Labofa[o]'ies’ Inc. (F'.,‘.:y gzenggjzyosg Standard . 48 hours D EDD - Condition upon receipt:
= LIUU Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours  [] eoF [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours O 96 hours [ ] tevels [] Intact Yes[ ] No[]
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Levela [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 - <
<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: g E
[<e]
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E 2 S
17} < —
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 < i Qo 0
i = T
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 : .'32: 5 8
o} e < <
o < o =) c o
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION sk s s e | £ [dg] © S o A
g0 S Zz = |LF < 2 ° Q
. (%] 3 C o = © > (@)
o S oRee o O O T >
Sosogol- o Jcv-2350 5772025 | 9:50am | 3L |Gas| N | x x x X
SRl o7 |cV-24099 572025 | 945am | 3L [Gas| N | x
BaE S 03 |H-2165W 57/2025 | 920am | 3L |Gas| N | x x X X
i S e |cv-2352 5712025 | 10.00am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
i <05 |cv-24141 5/7/2025 10:10am [ 3L | Gas| N X X X
0l |CV-24102 5/7/2025 8:55am 3L |[Gas| N X
. ~0 ? |cv-24101 5/7/2025 9:05am | 3L [Gas| N | x X X X
"’00 CV-2001 5/7/2025 9:15am 3L |Gas| N X b'e X X
il 1“% o a.el JH-2273W 5/7/2025 8:45am 3L [Gas| N X X X X
B L ~ —( 0 |cv-24100 5/7/2025 9:10am | 3L [Gas| N | x X X
RTORZATION 10 PERFORIORR oA SRTETE CONIENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY COMPANY _ SCS DATE/TIME 5/7/2025 11:00am| 2o landfill gas samples
Eric Arias F
LAMMABLE
RELINQUISHED B DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY
| g/% G/ 7/ 28 1L, %’IW@ W S ](OF/[\ /A}5
RELINQUISHED DATE/TIM / .RECEI }@L DA7/T
o/ 28 \—W [ o L)
1 DA mﬁEZ ’?ENED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle ong)’ Walk-In Fede¥ UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lal Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S050704-01 S050704-03 S050704-04 S050704-05
Client Sample LD.: CV-2350 H-2165W CV-2352 CV-24141
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:50 5/7/25 9:20 5/7/25 10:00 5/7/25 10:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 9:53 5/8/25 9:24 5/8/2510:08 5/8/25 10:22
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 2,400 10 46 10 160 10 54 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: &zMY/éﬂ / Date (& -//-25
Mark Johné6n
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ h A ) page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) |
Lab No.: S050704-07 S050704-08 S050704-09 S050704-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24101 CV-2001 H-2273W CV-24100
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:05 5/7/25 9:15 5/7/25 8:45 5/7/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 8:41 5/8/25 9:10 5/8/25 8:12 5/8/25 8:55
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv [ ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 77 10 100 10 58 10 22 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: MW/ / Date 5 -/ -25
Mark Johnsot/ 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ AA A page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
QC Batch No: 250507GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/8/25 7:57 5/8/25 3:05 5/8/25 3:19
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL | amt. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % “Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,190 118 1,190 117 0.7 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: M MM//M /

Mark Johnson & 7
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1Y

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

pate_5—~/4-ZS

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S050704-01 S050704-03 S050704-04 S050704-05
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2350 H-2165W CV-2352 CV-24141
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:50 5/7/25 9:20 5/7/25 10:00 5/7/25 10:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 9:53 5/8/25 9:24 5/8/25 10:08 5/8/25 10:22
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y%oviv | YovIV | Yviv] %viv | VIV % VIV Y%viv | Y%eviv| % viv| Y%viv | Y%eviv] % viv
Hydrogen 7.2 1.0 0.059 098 J 1.0 0.059 1.5 1.0 0.059 020 J 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL =Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: Date 55 - / é - Z(g
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
- ASTM D1946 ]
Lab No.: S050704-07 S050704-08 S050704-09 S050704-10
Client Sample I.D.: CV-24101 CV-2001 H-2273W CV-24100
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:05 5/7/25 9:15 5/7/25 8:45 5/7/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 8:41 5/8/25 9:10 5/8/25 8:12 5/8/25 8:55
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yoviv | S viv | Y% viv] Y%viv | Y%viv | %vv| %vy | %vv ] %viv] % | % viv | % viv
Hydrogen 0.64 J 1.0 0.059 0.67 J 1.0 0.059 081 J 1.0 0.059 0.68 J 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: Date § '{é - Z: S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
QC Batch No: 250507GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % vIv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:| METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/8/25 7:57 5/8/25 3:05 5/8/25 3:19
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE |
Result | RL MDL | amr. | Result Result RpD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % viv % vIv % vIv Y%viv | % viv | % Rec. % viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen 013 J 1.0 0.059 5.0 4.08 79 4.27 83 4.6 70 130 30

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit

J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.

Reviewed/Approved By: sz/ﬂ/%%/[éﬁ

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

/4

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date 5’/6 ’Zg—
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S050704-01 S050704-02 S050704-03 S050704-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2350 CV-24099 H-2165W CV-2352
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:50 5/7/25 9:45 5/7/25 9:20 5/7/25 10:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 9:53 5/8/25 9:39 5/8/25 9:24 5/8/25 10:08
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Sviv|l Y%viv | Yovv ] %viv | %viv] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 75 0.010 41 0.010 65 0.010 5.0 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 1.1 0.50 9.6 0.50 ND 0.50 20 0.50
Nitrogen 4.2 1.0 36 1.0 3.8 1.0 73 1.0
Methane 12 0.0010 13 0.0010 29 0.0010 0.11 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ﬂ» X%M / Date S — /42
Mark Johnséfi 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' A l page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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S050704

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfiil
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S050704-05 S050704-06 S050704-07 S050704-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24141 CV-24102 CV-24101 CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 10:10 5/7/25 8:55 5/7/25 9:05 5/7/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 10:22 5/8/25 8:26 5/8/25 8:41 5/8/25 9:10
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE S%viv | Yeviv]l %viv | Yviv| %viv | %viv] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 5.8 0.010 32 0.010 31 0.010 75 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 19 0.50 2.0 0.50 5.0 0.50 2.2 0.50
Nitrogen 72 1.0 35 1.0 44 1.0 8.1 1.0
Methane 2.0 0.0010 29 0.0010 19 0.0010 14 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: MM% / Date 5 —gé-gs
Mark Johnséfi ~
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' A | page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S050704-09 S050704-10
Client Sample 1.D.: H-2273W CV-24100
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 8:45 5/7/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 8:12 5/8/25 8:55
QC Batch No.: 250507GC8A1 250507GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Y%viv] %viv | Y%viv
Carbon Dioxide 50 0.010 64 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.98 0.50 1.8 0.50
Nitrogen 4.0 1.0 6.6 1.0
Methane 44 0.0010 27 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: & Z %Mg / Date & —/4H-25
Mark Johnsbh 7
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
" 'A : page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704

QC Batch No: 250507GC8A1

Matrix:

Reporting Units:

ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/8/25 7:57 5/8/25 3:05 5/8/25 3:19
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE -
Result RL AMT. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % vIv Yo viv| %w | %viv | % Rec. % vIv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD

Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.5 105 10.5 105 0.2 70 130 30
lloxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 15.8 105 157 105 0.2 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 75.7 108 75.6 108 0.2 70 130 30
|Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.105 104 0.105 104 0.2 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: &4 W%f/ » / Date 5 '/ é - Z Y

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

i

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of.lndustly, CA 91748 o Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO-15 ]
Lab No.: S050704-01 S050704-03 S050704-07 S050704-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2350 H-2165W CV-24101 CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:50 5/7/25 9:20 5/7/25 9:05 5/7/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 13:21 5/8/25 13:59 5/8/25 14:36 5/8/25 15:14
QC Batch No.: 250508MS2A1 250508MS2A1 250508MS2A1 250508MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 1,500 1,000 700 900
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Chloromethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Vinyl Chloride ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Bromomethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Chloroethane ND 7,500 ND 5,000 ND 3,500 ND 4,500
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Carbon Disulfide ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Acetone 41,000 7,500 100,000 5,000 | 77,000 3,500 | 140,000 4,500
Methylene Chloride ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Vinyl Acetate ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
2-Butanone 40,000 7,500 | 70,000 5,000 | 56,000 3,500 | 77,000 4,500
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Chloroform ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Benzene 29,000 1,500 } 27,000 1,000 8,800 700 17,000 900
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Trichloroethene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Bromodichloromethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 1,500 1,300 1,000 1,100 700 1,900 900
Toluene 3,700 1,500 | 3,600 1,000 | 2,300 700 2,300 900
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 3,000 ND 2,000 ND 1,400 ND 1,800
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Tetrachloroethene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
2-Hexanone ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

8050704 Chiquita.xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
L EPA Method TO-15 |
Lab No.: S050704-01 S050704-03 S050704-07 S050704-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2350 H-2165W CV-24101 CV-2001
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 9:50 5/7/25 9:20 5/7/25 9:05 5/7/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 13:21 5/8/25 13:59 5/8/25 14:36 5/8/25 15:14
QC Batch No.: 250508MS2A1 250508MS2A1 250508MS2A1 250508MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 1,500 1,000 700 900
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Chlorobenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Ethylbenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
,&m-Xylene ND 3,000 ND 2,000 ND 1,400 ND 1,800
0-Xylene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Styrene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Bromoform ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 1,500 ND Q] 1,000 ND Q] 700 ND Q[ 900
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3,000 ND 2,000 ND 1,400 ND 1,800
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1,500 ND 1,000 ND 700 ND 900
1,3-Butadiene 10,000 7,500 {1 6,900 5,000 ND 3,500 | 10,000 4,500
Isopropanol 96,000 7,500 110,000 5,000 | 81,000 3,500 | 81,000 4,500
n-Hexane ND 7,500 ND 5,000 ND 3,500 ND 4,500
Ethyl Acetate 9,400 Q] 7,500 | 34,000 Q| 5,000 | 22,000 Q| 3,500 | 10,000 Q| 4,500
Tetrahydrofuran 25,000 7,500 { 55,000 5,000 § 30,000 3,500 | 65,000 4,500
Cyclohexane ND 7,500 ND 5,000 ND 3,500 ND 4,500
Heptane ND 7,500 ND 5,000 ND 3,500 ND 4,500
1,4-Dioxane ND 7,500 ND 5,000 ND 3,500 ND 4,500
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = See report narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: %ﬁ Date 6’/\§'2§'
M

ark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

8050704 Chiquita.xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748  Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/07/25

Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
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S050704

L

EPA Method TO-15

|

Lab No.: S050704-09
Client Sample L1.D.: H-2273W
Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 15:52
QC Batch No.: 250508MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 1,000
Result RL

ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 1,000
Chloromethane ND 1,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 1,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 1,000
Bromomethane ND 1,000
Chloroethane ND 5,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 1,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 1,000
1,1,2-C11,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 1,000
Acetone 130,000 5,000
Methylene Chloride ND 1,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 1,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,000
2-Butanone 68,000 5,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1,000
Chloroform ND 1,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1,000
Benzene 22,000 1,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1,000
Trichloroethene ND 1,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 1,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 1,000
Toluene 2,400 1,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 1,000
2-Hexanone ND 1,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,000

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

8050704 Chiquita.xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/07/25

Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv

Page 16 of 19
S050704

L

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: S050704-09
Client Sample 1.D.: H-2273W

Date/Time Sampled: 5/7/25 8:45

Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 15:52
QC Batch No.: 250508MS2A1

Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 1,000
Result RL

ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1,000
Chlorobenzene ND 1,000
Ethylbenzene ND 1,000
,&m-Xylene ND 2,000
0-Xylene ND 1,000
Styrene ND 1,000
Bromoform ND 1,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 1,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 1,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 5,000
Isopropanol 55,000 5,000
n-Hexane ND 5,000
Ethyl Acetate 9,600 Q| 5,000
Tetrahydrofuran 40,000 5,000
Cyclohexane ND 5,000
Heptane ND 5,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 5,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Q = See report narrative

Reviewed/Approved By: L%%ﬁé
Mark Johnéen

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date 5"&5 - ZS

5050704 Chiquita.xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/07/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
i EPA Method TO-15 [
Lab No.: ETHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1L.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 9:16
QC Batch No.: 250508MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodiflucromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C11,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20
Acetone ND 1.0
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$050704 Chiguita.xisx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/07/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv
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L

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: ETHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: --
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 9:16
QC Batch No.: 250508MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
,&m-Xylene ND 0.40
Il([:-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = See report narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: y Date ,5 =/ S - ZS
Mark Johnso

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$050704 Chiquita.xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050704
LCS/L.CSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250508MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 9:16 5/8/25 6:43 5/8/25 7:21
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High [ Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.43 94 9.48 95 0.5 70 130 30
Methylene Chioride ND 0.20 10 10.0 100 9.83 98 1.7 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 10.0 100 9.99 100 0.2 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 9.68 97 9.64 96 0.4 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 8.85 89 9.04 90 2.1 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: @MQ«{A / Date: 45 -/S-2 S
ark Johnson U 7’
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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TECHNOLOGY

AN Laboratories, Inc.

May 20, 2025

SCS Field Services EPA Meth %?Tgf ?cﬁ%?c?w 25C/3C
ATTN: Cormnelius Fong T ASTM D1948, RSK-A75. '
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 TX Cert T104704450-14-6
Long BeaCh, CA 90806 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S050812-01/04

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received 5/8/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Quadratic
regression calibration was required for acetone, benzyl chloride and 1,2,4-
trichlorobenzene.

—  Ethyl acetate exhibited high recovery in the initial calibration verification indicating a
possible high bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Benzyl chloride exhibited low recovery in the continuing calibration verification
indicating a possible low bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.
The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim and Ali Ferrara on 5/19/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

(4 Sotthonit, /

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
, 18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ECHNOLOGY = TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
ity of Industry, CA 91748
‘ Laboratories, Inc. g:ygze?ggj_%az Standard . 48 hours D EDD . Condition upon receipt:
= L/ULA Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours [ eoF [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours O 96 hours  [_] Levels [ Intact Yes[ ] No[]
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Levela [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 © <
<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: = ":'
©
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E 2 S
w < «~
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 < & g 0
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 z S e 'C_'D
. © 2 < <
r o
iyt 2w =y i g | x % - © = ‘E’, ]
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION £K €= e | £ (uo] 2 S ° a
5 ° AR -1 N A0 B B -3
T ; 1 ° & O O T >
SoRI1Z~-0] |cv-24049 5/8/2025 11:10g,| 3L |Gas| N | x X x
|  —02 |Cv-24065 5/8/2025 10:45g,,| 3L |Gas| N X X X X
i { 3 *OS |CV-24055 5/8/2025 10:52qm | 3L [Gas| N X X X
l‘ -o4 | ev-14020 Lo 5/0f2025 |4:65am | 3L [cas| N | >* | % | % | %
oo ; o
*[e5 3L |Gas| N
3L Gas| N
3L | Gas| N
3L Gas| N
3L Gas| N
. 3N ST 3L Gas| N
[AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COMT’ANY DATE/TIME COMMENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY COMPANY  SCS DATE/TIME 5/7/2025 11:00aml 2o andfill gas samples
Eric Arias
RELlNQu% 4/ DATEMMIME = [REGRVED BY DATEITIME FLAMMABLE
S/8/v5 1LY | Kianth ( _ Y25 12:23
RELHJQUISHED BY DATE/TIME ~, |RECEI Y DATE/TIME
wm&é/mW S Y I¢ w4 LW S[8lc (4.00
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

N

Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S050812
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/08/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO-15 i
Lab No.: S050812-02 S050812-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24065 CV-1902A
Date/Time Sampled: 5/8/25 10:45 5/8/25 9:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/9/25 14:46 5/9/2517:18
QC Batch No.: 250509MS2A1 250509MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC
Dilution Factor: 2,500 10,000
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Chloromethane ND 2,500 | 10,000 10,000
1,2-Cl-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Bromomethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Chloroethane ND 13,000 ND 50,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Acetone 340,000 13,000 | 750,000 50,000
Methylene Chloride ND 2,500 ND 10,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 2,500 ND 10,000
c-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
2-Butanone 250,000 13,000 § 470,000 50,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Chloroform ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Benzene 59,000 2,500 | 140,000 10,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Trichloroethene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 5,700 2,500 ND 10,000
Toluene 5,700 2,500 ND 10,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5,000 ND 20,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
2-Hexanone ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000

5050812 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/08/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
(L EPA Method TO-15 |
Lab No.: S050812-02 S050812-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24065 CV-1902A
Date/Time Sampled: 5/8/25 10:45 5/8/25 9:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/9/25 14:46 5/9/2517:18
QC Batch No.: 250509M S2A1 250509MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC
Dilution Factor: 2,500 10,000
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Chlorobenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Ethylbenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
[p,&m-Xylene ND 5,000 ND 20,000
0-Xylene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Styrene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Bromoform ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2,500 ND 10,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 2,500 ND Q] 10,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5,000 ND 20,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2,500 ND 10,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 13,000 ND 50,000
Isopropanol 77,000 13,000 | 110,000 50,000
n-Hexane ND 13,000 ND 50,000
Ethyl Acetate 17,000 Q| 13,000 ND 50,000
Tetrahydrofuran 150,000 13,000 | 360,000 50,000
Cyclohexane ND 13,000 ND 50,000
Heptane ND 13,000 ND 50,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 13,000 ND 50,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Q =Refer to Report Narrative ‘AMA

Reviewed/Approved By: . ¢ L
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date i \ L"T

$050812 Chiquita




Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/08/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv

Page 5 of 13
S050812

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/9/25 7:26
QC Batch No.: 250509MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20

Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-Cl-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20

Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20

Acetone ND 1.0
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20

2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

$S050812 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/08/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO-15 )i
Lab No.: METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/9/25 7:26
QC Batch No.: 250509MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
Ip,&m-Xylene ND 0.40
0-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0

RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Refer to Report Narrative 1 : {
P
Reviewed/Approved By: [ A/l ‘ J Date 3 \E\\LV
MarK Johnson v
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

5050812 Chiquita

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250509MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/9/25 7:26 5/9/25 4:39 5/9/25 10:29
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD | %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.36 94 8.89 89 5.1 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 9.84 98 9.45 95 4.1 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.94 99 9.49 95 4.6 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 9.51 95 8.99 90 5.6 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 0.20 10 8.73 87 8.61 86 1.4 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
/’,{,A ; | alis
Reviewed/Approved By: * [1, Date: 7 |\
Mark JohnsoW VvV * 4 '
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/08/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S050812-01 S050812-02 S050812-03 S050812-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24049 CV-24065 CV-24055 CV-1902A
Date/Time Sampled: 5/8/25 11:10 5/8/25 10:45 5/8/25 10:52 5/8/25 9:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 15:58 5/8/25 16:13 5/8/25 16:27 5/8/25 18:09
QC Batch No.: 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %vViv | Yo vV %viv | vV %viv | Yviv]| %viv | Y% viv
Carbon Dioxide 79 0.010 63 0.010 66 0.010 68 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.55 0.50 1.4 0.50 1.4 0.50 2.4 0.50
Nitrogen 2.1 1.0 6.4 1.0 9.9 1.0 9.1 1.0
Methane 1.1 0.0010 27 0.0010 9.5 0.0010 1.8 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ’%‘) Date 5-1 q-2s
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
,\ : ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

IV

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

S050812

QC Batch No: 250508GC8A1

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: % vIv

ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/8/25 13:04 5/8/25 12:20 5/8/25 12:35
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL | amrt. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % vIv Yoviv] %ww | % viv | % Rec. % viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD

Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.3 103 10.3 103 0.2 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 15.6 104 15.6 104 0.1 70 130 30
[[Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 75.0 108 75.0 108 0.0 70 130 30
([Methane ND 0.0010 | 010 | 0.106 105 0.105 104 0.7 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: Date S B } 7 - Z ’s

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/08/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
(l ASTM D1946 I
Lab No.: S050812-01 S050812-02 S050812-03 S050812-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24049 CV-24065 CV-24055 CV-1902A
Date/Time Sampled: 5/8/25 11:10 5/8/25 10:45 5/8/25 10:52 5/8/25 9:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 15:58 5/8/25 16:13 5/8/25 16:27 5/8/25 18:09
QC Batch No.: 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE S%viv | SovIvV | %vVIV] Y%viv | Y%viv| % vV Y%viv | Y%viv | Y%viv] Y% viv | Y%eviv| % viv
Hydrogen 16 1.0 0.059 083 J 1.0 0.059 13 1.0 0.059 17 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: Date S ’/ 7 Zj
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812
QC Batch No: 250508GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/8/25 13:04 5/8/25 12:20 5/8/25 12:35
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE . '
Result RL MDL | amrt. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE Y%viv | %viv] %viv | %w | %viv |%Rec. | % viv | % Reec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen 0.14 J 1.0 0.059 5.0 4.53 88 4.52 88 0.3 70 130 30

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)

RL = Reporting Limit

J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.

Reviewed/Approved By:

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date

S-14-25

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S050812

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/08/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
I EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S050812-01 S050812-02 S050812-03 S050812-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24049 CV-24065 CV-24055 CV-1902A
Date/Time Sampled: 5/8/25 11:10 5/8/25 10:45 5/8/25 10:52 5/8/25 9:55
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/25 15:58 5/8/25 16:13 5/8/25 16:27 5/8/25 18:09
QC Batch No.: 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1 250508GC8A1
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmvV | ppmv | ppmV | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmyv
Carbon Monoxide 2,900 10 220 10 1,600 10 1,300 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: %‘T/J Date S —] ﬁ +5
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' ‘ | page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748  Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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S050812
QC Batch No: 250508GC8A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/8/25 13:04 5/8/25 12:20 5/8/25 12:35
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL | amT. | Result Result RPD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec [ RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,180 117 1,170 116 1.4 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Date S ) q Z S
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

s

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208

ECHNOLOGY

_L 'N,W\W Laboratories, Inc.

May 22, 2025

SCS Field Services LA Cert #04140
ATTN: Cornelius Fong Rk o R Rl
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 TX Cert T104704450-14-6
Long Beach, CA 90806 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S051208-01/10

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received 5/12/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Quadratic
regression calibration was required for acetone, benzyl chloride, and 1,2,4-
trichlorobenzene.

— Benzyl chloride exhibited low recovery in the continuing calibration verification (CCV)
indicating a possible low bias.

—  Ethyl acetate exhibited a high recovery in the CCV. Results were flagged with the Q
qualifier.

—  Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim, Art Jones and Ali Ferrara on
5/21/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

(L Loty

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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$051208
18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ECHNOLOGY =« TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
. City of Industry, CA 91748 ™ -
l Laborataries, Inc. Ph: 626-964-4032 Standard . 48 hours D EDD . Condition upon receipt:

b LI Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours [] eoF [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours O 96 hours [ ] Levers [ Intact Yes[ ] No[]
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 © <

<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: g E
(o]
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07F SAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E 2 S
wn < -~
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 :1‘ & o 0
i = e
e-mail; cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 z § b '9
e} ) <
@ < o 2] c E
TaE ; E '-'J 7w 2d = zz| Q = ) b
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION =k £ = S £ |Jug] © 5 o) w
o 2 < a == ZE £ |OF < ] S O

: ' 0 3o o I < > o

; Ml S o O [3) pi >
So5 lZ.aé; o/  |Cv-2333 5/12/2025 9:40am 3L |Gas| N X X X
: —0Z |cv-113 5/12/2025 | 9:25am | 3L [Gas| N | x x X x

22  |cv-24134 5/12/2025 | 840am | 3L [Gas| N | x
oM |cv-24126 512/2025 | 850am | 3L [Gas| N | x
0S5 Jcv-1423 5/12/2025 8:34am 3L |[Gas| N X X X
ol |cv-2007 512/2025 | 830am | 3L [Gas| N | x X X X
_~0F |cv-24128 5(12/2025 | 9:30am | 3L |cas| N | x x X
5 29 CV-24127 5/12/2025 8:45am 3L [Gas| N X X X X
ka0 G} CV-2334 5/12/2025 9:35am 3L |Gas| N X X X
&  “lD |cv-24125 5/12/2025 | 9:20am | 3L | Gas| N P X x
[AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COMPANY DATE/TIME COMMENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY o COMPANY _ SCS DATE/TIME 5/12/2025 11:00amRaw landfill gas samples
ric Arias
RELINQUISHED BY, y R DATEITIME‘. - RECI DATE/TIME FLAMMABLE
—Mé' 5/11/25 >0, S//2/25 15:05
RELINQUISHED B’ DATE/TIME RECI D BY DATE/TIME y
RELINQUISHED BY DATEITIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 -5/7/09




Page 3 of 19
S051208

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S051208-01 S051208-02 S051208-03 S051208-04
Client Sample LD.: CV-2333 CVv-113 CV-24134 CV-24126
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:40 5/12/25 9:25 5/12/25 8:40 5/12/25 8:50
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/2517:17 5/12/25 17:31 5/12/25 17:46 5/12/25 18:00
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmyv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmyv
Carbon Monoxide 3,300 10 ND 10 1,300 10 2,300 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: \ A /} ///Z/ / Date 5/% ! / 2z
V' Makk Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ hA A page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S051208-05 S051208-06 S051208-07 S051208-08
Client Sample I.D.: CV-1423 CV-2007 CV-24128 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 8:34 5/12/25 8:30 5/12/25 9:30 5/12/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/25 18:15 5/12/25 18:29 5/12/25 18:44 5/12/25 18:58
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 61 10 770 10 580 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ] ””/’ 3@/ « _L Date 5/74’ /7/)/
”" Mark Johnson '
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ AA A page 1 of 1

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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$051208
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
I EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S051208-09 S051208-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-2334 CV-24125
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:35 5/12/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/25 19:13 5/12/25 19:27
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 81 10 61 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: L/} A /4!% . ’4' Date 574/ / 28
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
“ ”A A page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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1YY

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

S051208
QC Batch No: 250512GC8A3
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/12/25 16:14 5/12/25 16:47 5/12/25 17:02
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE ]
Result RL | amrt. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,180 117 1,140 112 3.6 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: , /} MM 3 /1 Date 5/7£/ / ]
Mark Wohfison [ !

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 B
Lab No.: S051208-01 S051208-02 S051208-03 S051208-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2333 CV-113 CV-24134 CV-24126
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:40 5/12/25 9:25 5/12/25 8:40 5/12/25 8:50
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/2517:17 5/12/25 17:31 5/12/25 17:46 5/12/25 18:00
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Y%oviv | Yoviv| %viv] %viv | Yviv| % vV %viv | Yoviv| Y% viv| % vy | Y%viv| % viv
Hydrogen 13 1.0 0.059 | 0.065 J| 1.0 0.059 15 1.0 0.059 9.2 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
/Ml hibs
Reviewed/Approved By: l : | Date 5 (V)
Mark Johnson r
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
L ASTM D1946 i
Lab No.: S051208-05 S051208-06 S051208-07 S051208-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-1423 CV-2007 CV-24128 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 8:34 5/12/25 8:30 5/12/25 9:30 5/12/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/25 18:15 5/12/25 18:29 5/12/25 18:44 5/12/25 18:58
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Sviv | Seviv | % vVl Y%viv | Y% vV | %viv] Y%viv | Y%eviv| %viv | Y%viv | Y% viv ] % viv
Hydrogen 0062 J| 1.0 0.059 ND 1.0 0.059 11 1.0 0.059 4.6 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
—
Reviewed/Approved By: ‘/l/} AJM . /L Date //7(
YV "Mark Johnson '
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
. ASTM D1946 i
Lab No.: S051208-09 S051208-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2334 CV-24125
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:35 5/12/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/25 19:13 5/12/25 19:27
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv | %vIv] %viv | Yeviv] % viv
Hydrogen 1.0 1.0 0.059 041 Jf 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: , A /] /{)M ‘.
{/ K1atd Johnson |
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/12/25 16:14 5/12/25 16:47 5/12/25 17:02
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result RL MDL | amrt. | Result Result RPD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | %viv] %viv | %w | %viv |%Rec. | % viv | % Rec % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 0.059 5.0 3.72 75 4.42 89 17.2 70 130 30
MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By:

/M.

Wikik ¥ohnson

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Operations Manager

N

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date f/Z/ 7L>/
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Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S051208-01 S051208-02 S051208-03 S051208-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2333 CV-113 CV-24134 CV-24126
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:40 5/12/25 9:25 5/12/25 8:40 5/12/25 8:50
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/2517:17 5/12/25 17:31 5/12/25 17:46 5/12/25 18:00
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | YovIVE Y%viv | YovIv | Y%viv | Y%oVvIV| %viv | Y%viv
Carbon Dioxide 74 0.010 4.2 0.010 70 0.010 53 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 2.2 0.50 20 0.50 1.5 0.50 2.7 0.50
Nitrogen 8.0 1.0 74 1.0 5.6 1.0 23 1.0
Methane 1.5 0.0010 1.8 0.0010 7.0 0.0010 11 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: )WJ% . / Date 51/4/1 / tf
" "Mark Johnson ' !
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ‘A ; page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S051208-05 S051208-06 S051208-07 S051208-08
Client Sample LD.: CV-1423 CV-2007 CV-24128 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 8:34 5/12/25 8:30 5/12/25 9:30 5/12/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/25 18:15 5/12/25 18:29 5/12/25 18:44 5/12/25 18:58
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | YovIvl Y%viv | vVl %viv | YovIv] Y%viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 57 0.010 61 0.010 70 0.010 53 0.010
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 1.6 0.50 1.00 0.50 2.7 0.50
Nitrogen 1.8 1.0 6.0 1.0 3.7 1.0 14 1.0
Methane 41 0.0010 31 0.0010 14 0.0010 26 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ] /) A /LM '/ Date s” / 2! / 7,{
ﬁ’[grk Jolinson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ ﬂ A A page 1 of 1

AiIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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051208
Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/12/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: % v/v

ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S051208-09 S051208-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2334 CV-24125
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:35 5/12/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/25 19:13 5/12/25 19:27
QC Batch No.: 250512GC8A3 250512GC8A3
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | ovIvV ] %viv | Y% viv
Carbon Dioxide 58 0.010 53 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.87 0.50 1.1 0.50
Nitrogen 3.2 1.0 4.4 1.0
Methane 36 0.0010 41 0.0010

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: \ /1 A M Date { A/ /’L)/

VM’ari( Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

A AA A page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
QC Batch No: 250512GC8A3
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % vIv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/12/25 16:14 5/12/25 16:47 5/12/25 17:02
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE -
Result RL | amT. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE Y%viv | %viv| %w | %viv |%Rec. | %viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 11.0 109 10.7 107 2.2 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 16.4 109 16.2 108 1.3 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 78.9 113 78.2 112 1.0 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.105 104 0.102 101 3.2 70 130 30

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: \ /)M QM .

Mark/Johnson
Operations Manager

Date 7//74 / 7/(

‘\\

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

-A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051208
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO-15 |
Lab No.: S051208-02 S051208-06 S051208-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-113 CV-2007 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:25 5/12/25 8:30 5/12/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/14/25 19:10 5/14/25 19:48 5/14/25 20:26
QC Batch No.: 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 300 800 1,200
Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Chloromethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Vinyl Chloride ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Bromomethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Chloroethane ND 1,500 ND 4,000 ND 6,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Carbon Disulfide ND 300 1,100 800 ND 1,200
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Acetone 37,000 1,500 | 150,000 4,000 | 34,000 6,000
Methylene Chloride ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Vinyl Acetate ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
2-Butanone 27,000 1,500 | 85,000 4,000 | 30,000 6,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Chloroform ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Benzene 7,000 300 | 150,000 800 38,000 1,200
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Trichloroethene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Bromodichloromethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 1,200 300 1,200 800 ND 1,200
Toluene 1,500 300 4,900 800 4,500 1,200
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 600 ND 1,600 ND 2,400
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Tetrachloroethene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
2-Hexanone ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Dibromochloromethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832

$051208 Chiquita




Client:
Attn:
Project Name:

Project No.:
Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv

SCS Engineers

Cornelius Fong

Chiquita Canyon Landfill
07224200.24 Task 1
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S051208

L

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: S051208-02 S051208-06 S051208-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-113 CV-2007 CV-24127
Date/Time Sampled: 5/12/25 9:25 5/12/25 8:30 5/12/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/14/25 19:10 5/14/25 19:48 5/14/25 20:26
QC Batch No.: 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 300 800 1,200

Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Chlorobenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Ethylbenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
[p,&m-Xylene ND 600 ND 1,600 ND 2,400
0-Xylene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Styrene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Bromoform ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 300 ND Q| 800 ND Q] 1,200
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 600 ND 1,600 ND 2,400
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 300 ND 800 ND 1,200
1,3-Butadiene ND 1,500 | 6,200 4,000 ND 6,000
Isopropanol 33,000 1,500 | 39,000 4,000 | 100,000 6,000
n-Hexane ND 1,500 ND 4,000 ND 6,000
Ethyl Acetate 1,900 Q] 1,500 ND 4,000 7,100 Q| 6,000
Tetrahydrofuran 18,000 1,500 | 87,000 4,000 | 22,000 6,000
Cyclohexane ND 1,500 ND 4,000 ND 6,000
Heptane ND 1,500 6,100 4,000 ND 6,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 1,500 ND 4,000 ND 6,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Refer to Report Narrative

Reviewed/Approved By:

a4

V Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E, Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date {’ k' I’L(
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Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/12/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
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L

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: ETHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: --
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/14/25 15:43
QC Batch No.: 250514MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20

Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20

Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-C1 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20

Acetone ND 1.0
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20

2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

8051208 Chiquita

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/12/25

Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
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EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: --
Date/Time Sampled: --
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/14/25 15:43
QC Batch No.: 250514MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
[p,&m-Xylene ND 0.40
o-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0
Isopropanol ND 1.0
|n-Hexane ND 1.0
Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0
Cyclohexane ND 1.0
Heptane ND 1.0
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Refer to Report Narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: ' /} A/\M Date | '1/3-
Y Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832

8051208 Chiquita
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S051208
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 250514MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/14/25 15:43 5/14/2511:49 5/14/25 12:27
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbyv % Rec. RPD %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.21 92 9.04 90 1.9 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 9.70 97 9.72 97 0.2 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.55 95 9.43 94 12 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 9.07 91 9.25 93 2.0 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 8.17 82 8.31 83 1.7 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
—
~ /| ,{] L b
Reviewed/Approved By: : Date:
Mark Johnson |/ v '
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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ECHNOLOGY

Laboratories, Inc.

JLAA

May 23, 2025
SCS Field Services LA Cert #04140

. EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ATTN: Cornelius Fong ASTM D1946, RSK-175
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 TX Cert T104704450-14-6
LOllg BeaCh, CA 90806 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S051302-01/10

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received 5/13/25 by Air Technology Laboratories. Samples
were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of
custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA Method TO-15 — Samples collected in Mylar bags. Quadratic
regression calibration was required for acetone, benzyl chloride, and 1,2,4-
trichlorobenzene.

— Benzyl chloride exhibited low recovery in the continuing calibration verification (CCV)
indicating a possible low bias. Results are flagged with the Q qualifier.

—  Ethyl acetate exhibited a high recovery in the continuing calibration verification (CCV)
indicating a possible high bias. Results were flagged with the Q qualifier.

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within method
performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI Standards.

—  The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim, Art Jones and Ali Ferrara on
5/22/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

(LA St f

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
ECHNOLOGY TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: T _OF
. City of Industry, CA 91748 " .
' Laboratories, Inc. Ph: 626-964-4032 Standard . 48 hours |:| e W 1Condmon upon receipt:
= Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day O 72hours [ ] eoF  [] Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours D 96 hours D Level 3 D Intact Yes|:| No D
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Level4 [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S0O05310 o <
<
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: 2 ;‘_5
©
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E z p:
(7] < =
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 § & o 0
i = ‘T
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com JLong Beach, CA 90806-6816 i é 5 'C_D
e} =] < <
3 § L T [ c
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION S% £= =c | E || © 5 o ®
gl = zz | £ |8F] < 2 o Q
DY o : %] S o x© I © > (@]
7 P : o (8] (] T >
5051202 -0/[ |cv-24063 5/13/2025 | 8:50am 3L |Gas| N X X X
 —0Z |cv-24071 5/13/2025 9:10am 3L |Gas| N X X X
"0 Z  |CV-24070 5/13/2025 | 9:30am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
oY |CV-103 5/13/2025 | 9:15am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X X
"05 CV-24084 5/13/2025 | 9:30am 3L [Gas| N X
—0 L |CVv-24064 5/13/2025 | 835am | 3L [Gas| N | x x X
03 |Cv-2328 5/13/2025 | 9:05am | 3L |Gas| N | x X X
 ~08 |cv-24082 5/13/2025 | 9:00am | 3L |Gas| N | x x x
O 7 {CVv-2315 5/13/2025 8:40am 3L |Gas| N X X X
= A J/ ~1 O JCV-24053 5/13/2025 | 845am | 3L [Gas| N | x X X X
(AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COIVF’ANY DATE/TIME COMMENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY o COMPANY  SCS DATE/TIME 5/8/2025 10:30amlRaw Jandfill gas samples
Eric Arias 2 N /’ MMABLE
RELINQUISHED BY % // DATE/TIME ] Tﬁr@: B / D%”Z% d ’ /
il 13/ 5/Z5 1 w...re {00 3By |2/
\ [ ] DATE/TIME . ! [ nrx EITIME / ] __ /
¥z A / L > Tla)
DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY (4 Aﬁ_mye ] / ’
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In  FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HC| N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S051302-01 S051302-02 S051302-03 S051302-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24063 CV-24071 CV-24070 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:50 5/13/25 9:10 5/13/25 9:30 5/13/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 14:44 5/13/25 14:58 5/13/25 15:13 5/13/25 15:27
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmvV | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 1,300 10 140 10 240 10 ND 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: | /] Aw /Z Date Sf/yv /7 '
V' IV Mark Johnson J
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ hA A page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
l EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S051302-06 S051302-07 S051302-08 S051302-09
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24064 CV-2328 CV-24062 CV-2315
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:35 5/13/25 9:05 5/13/25 9:00 5/13/25 8:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 15:56 5/13/25 16:11 5/13/25 16:25 5/13/25 16:40
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmvV | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 2,200 10 810 10 1,100 10 1,900 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: \ /] A,, /IM ) é Date < /7’1’/9’ )
V' Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
“ AA ‘ page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 05/13/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppmv

Page 5 of 19
S051302

EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)

Lab No.: S051302-10
Client Sample LD.: CV-24053
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 16:54
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0
Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 160 10

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: /} MZ/ /
[4

V" " Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

—A—M—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date

chvhr

page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
QC Batch No: 250513GC8A2
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:}] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/13/25 14:14 5/13/25 13:31 5/13/25 13:45
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE . .
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RpD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,140 113 1,120 111 2.0 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
AL Ashs
Reviewed/Approved By: I - / Date s )
Mar‘g/;l(#lst“

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Ja

Operations Manager

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832

[
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S051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S051302-01 S051302-02 S051302-03 S051302-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24063 CV-24071 CV-24070 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:50 5/13/25 9:10 5/13/25 9:30 5/13/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 14:44 5/13/25 14:58 5/13/25 15:13 5/13/25 15:27
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE %viv | YovIv | % vV | S%viv | % viv | %IV Y%viv | vV | %viv] Y%vwviv | Yeviv| % viv
Hydrogen 8.3 1.0 0.059 1.9 1.0 0.059 3.1 1.0 0.059 014 J 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ] /] A M l Date 3 Z{:Vf 1ZB
V v ‘Mark'Johnson r
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
(l ASTM D1946 I
Lab No.: S051302-06 S051302-07 S051302-08 S051302-09
Client Sample I.D.: CV-24064 CV-2328 CV-24062 CV-2315
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:35 5/13/25 9:05 5/13/25 9:00 5/13/25 8:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 15:56 5/13/25 16:11 5/13/25 16:25 5/13/25 16:40
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yoviv. | Lo vV | % vVl Y%y | % VIV | % VIV Y%viv | Y%V % vivl Y%wiv | Y viv | % viv
Hydrogen 7.6 1.0 0.059 7.1 1.0 0.059 13 1.0 0.059 7.8 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
S cprler
Reviewed/Approved By: | Date
V “ Mark Johnson '
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
I ASTM D1946 B
Lab No.: S051302-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24053
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 16:54
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0
Result RL MDL
ANALYTE % viv | Y%oviv| %viv
Hydrogen 2.5 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: l /IM “QI vd’
v Mark Johnson V
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 « Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
QC Batch No: 250513GC8A2
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 5/13/25 14:14 5/13/25 13:31 5/13/25 13:45
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE . !
Result | RL MDL | amr. | Result Result RpPD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % VIV % vIv % VIV % viv | % viv | % Rec. % v/v | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 0.059 5.0 4.79 96 4.57 92 4.9 70 130 30
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J =Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
-
7//%(
Reviewed/Approved By: A ‘ly{” /ﬂ/ : ‘I! Date < /7/

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

Opérations Manager

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S051302-01 S051302-02 S051302-03 S051302-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24063 CV-24071 CV-24070 CV-103
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:50 5/13/25 9:10 5/13/25 9:30 5/13/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 14:44 5/13/25 14:58 5/13/25 15:13 5/13/25 15:27
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yeviv] %viv | YovIvV] %viv | YovIv] %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 75 0.010 50 0.010 69 0.010 41 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.64 0.50 1.1 0.50 0.62 0.50 0.85 0.50
Nitrogen 2.4 1.0 4.2 1.0 2.3 1.0 3.2 1.0
Methane 13 0.0010 43 0.0010 24 0.0010 55 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
_ - Y
Reviewed/Approved By: A 4(’ # [ Date > /7‘1//7/
UV Mark Johnson '
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
_A_A.A_A page 1 of 1

AiIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S051302-05 S051302-06 S051302-07 S051302-08
Client Sample L.D.: CV-24084 CV-24064 CVv-2328 CV-24062
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 9:30 5/13/25 8:35 5/13/25 9:05 5/13/25 9:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 15:42 5/13/25 15:56 5/13/25 16:11 5/13/25 16:25
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | vVl %viv | %VIV] %viv | Yeviv ] %viv | Y% viv
Carbon Dioxide 73 0.010 78 0.010 73 0.010 75 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 0.77 0.50 1.8 0.50 0.56 0.50 0.56 0.50
Nitrogen 2.9 1.0 6.8 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 1.0
Methane 16 0.0010 5.2 0.0010 16 0.0010 7.8 0.0010
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ‘ Ay/)/ /Z/ / Date 3/74 }ﬁ -
U Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
“ AA ‘ page 1 of 1

AiIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc. ,
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832




Page 13 of 19

051302
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: % v/v

ASTM D1946
Lab No.: S051302-09 S051302-10
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2315 CV-24053
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 8:40 5/13/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/13/25 16:40 5/13/25 16:54
QC Batch No.: 250513GC8A2 250513GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | %viv]l %viv | % viv
Carbon Dioxide 77 0.010 24 0.010
Oxygen/Argon 1.5 0.50 13 0.50
Nitrogen 5.6 1.0 50 1.0
Methane 6.8 0.0010 10 0.0010

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

—
Reviewed/Approved By: ‘f/ A W ’/ Date D % 7// Lr

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

‘\ AA ‘ page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S051302
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % viv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD

Date Analyzed: 5/13/25 14:14 5/13/25 13:31 5/13/25 13:45

Analyst Initials: KD KD KD

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits

SPIKE .
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RpD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | Yviv| %vww | %viv |%Rec. | %viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 10.4 104 10.5 105 0.4 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 16.2 108 16.2 108 0.4 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 77.9 112 78.2 112 0.4 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.104 103 0.102 101 1.9 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
-

Reviewed/Approved By: } A A ///‘/ Date . él/ ﬁ/ )

The cover letter is an integral part of this

o

UMM‘k Johhson

Operations Manager

analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748  Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client:
Attn:
Project Name:

SCS Engineers
Cornelius Fong

Chiquita Canyon Landfill
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S051302

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
( EPA Method TO-15 [
Lab No.: S051302-04 S051302-09 S051302-10
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-103 CV-2315 CV-24053

Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 9:15 5/13/25 8:40 5/13/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/15/25 0:54 5/15/25 1:31 5/15/25 2:09
QC Batch No.: 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 1,000 5,000 2,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL

ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Chloromethane ND 1,000 6,900 5,000 ND 2,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Bromomethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Chloroethane ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Carbon Disulfide 1,300 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Acetone 76,000 5,000 | 830,000 25,000 | 300,000 10,000
Methylene Chloride ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
2-Butanone 78,000 5,000 | 380,000 25,000 | 160,000 10,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Chloroform ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Benzene 43,000 1,000 {210,000 5,000 | 80,000 2,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Trichloroethene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 3,200 1,000 6,000 5,000 2,600 2,000
Toluene 4,400 1,000 8,300 5,000 | 5,100 2,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2,000 ND 10,000 ND 4,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND - 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
2-Hexanone ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 o Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client:
Attn:

Project Name:

SCS Engineers
Cornelius Fong

Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 05/13/25
Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv

Chiquita Canyon Landfill
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S051302

[ EPA Method TO-15 I
Lab No.: S051302-04 S051302-09 S051302-10
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-103 CV-2315 CV-24053
Date/Time Sampled: 5/13/25 9:15 5/13/25 8:40 5/13/25 8:45
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/15/25 0:54 5/15/25 1:31 5/15/25 2:09
QC Batch No.: 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1 250514MS2A1
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 1,000 5,000 2,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv | ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Chlorobenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Ethylbenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
|p,&m-Xylene ND 2,000 ND 10,000 ND 4,000
0-Xylene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Styrene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Bromoform ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
Benzyl Chloride ND Q] 1,000 ND Q] 5,000 ND Q] 2,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2,000 ND 10,000 ND 4,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1,000 ND 5,000 ND 2,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000
Isopropanol 58,000 5,000 | 150,000 25,000 | 140,000 10,000
n-Hexane ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000
Ethyl Acetate ND 5,000 | 29,000 Qf 25,000 | 24,000 Q| 10,000
Tetrahydrofuran 63,000 5,000 | 280,000 25,000 | 160,000 10,000
Cyclohexane ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000
Heptane ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 5,000 ND 25,000 ND 10,000
RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
Q = Refer to Report Narrative
Reviewed/Approved By: A A Date v

Ma{ff( J jﬁﬂson

Operations Manager
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